

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FILED WITH PERMISSION

THE PEOPLE,)	No. S256698
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
JOSEPH GENTILE, JR.,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division Two, Case Nos. E069088/E064822
Riverside County Superior Court Case No. INF1401840
Honorable Graham A. Cribbs, Judge Presiding

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Eric R. Larson, #185750
330 J Street, #609
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 238-5575
Larson1001@yahoo.com

Attorney for Defendant,
Appellant, and Petitioner
Joseph Gentile

By Appointment of The
Supreme Court Of California

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	9
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE AMENDMENT TO PENAL CODE SECTION 188 BY RECENTLY ENACTED SENATE BILL NO. 1437 ELIMINATES SECOND DEGREE MURDER LIABILITY UNDER THE NATURAL AND PROBABLE CONSEQUENCES DOCTRINE.....	14
II. IT WAS PREJUDICIAL ERROR TO INSTRUCT THE JURY IN THIS CASE ON NATURAL AND PROBABLE CONSEQUENCES AS A THEORY OF MURDER.....	14
A. <u>Instructing Appellant’s Jury With The Standard Versions Of CALCRIM Nos. 520 And 521 Regarding Malice Aforethought Murder Committed As A Direct Perpetrator Did Not Render The <i>Chiu</i> Error Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt</u>	14
1. <u>Respondent’s Argument Should Be Deemed Barred By Principles Of Forfeiture, Issue Preclusion, And Law Of The case</u>	14
2. <u>The Fact That Appellant’s Jury Was Instructed With CALCRIM Nos. 520 And 521 Regarding Murder Committed As A Direct Perpetrator Did Not Render The Erroneous Natural And Probable Consequences Instruction Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....</u>	22
B. <u>Respondent’s Other Claims Of Harmless Error Are Also Without Merit</u>	35

C. <u>Respondent’s Final Argument That Appellant May Not Obtain Relief Under SB 1437 On Direct Appeal Is Contrary To This Court’s Prior Order Dismissing Review On That Issue And Limiting The Issues To Be Briefed</u>	41
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 214	16
<i>Ayala v. Dawson</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 1319	18
<i>Clark v. Leshner</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 874	19
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	35
<i>DKN Holdings LLC v. Faerber</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 813	19
<i>Evans v. Celotex Corp.</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 741	19
<i>Gunn v. Mariners Church, Inc.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 206	21
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1216	35
<i>In re Rosenkrantz</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 616	21
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335	17-20
<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888.....	16
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1	35
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155.....	27
<i>People v. Burnett</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 151.....	16
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155	passim
<i>People v. Covarrubuis</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838.....	27, 37
<i>People v. Gentile I</i> (Feb. 27, 2017, E064822).....	8, 9, 15, 36
<i>People v. Gentile II</i> (Nov. 15, 2018, E069088).....	15
<i>People v. Gentile III</i> (May 30, 2019, E069088).....	9, 10, 15
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 186.....	36
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	21, 22
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997.....	16
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	27
<i>People v. Homick</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 816.....	37
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72.....	21
<i>People v. Lawson</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 741	27

<i>People v. Lee</i> (2020) ___ Cal.App.5th ___	14
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 1087	31
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1773	16
<i>People v. Offley</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 588	14
<i>People v. Quarterman</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1280	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Sons</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 90	21
<i>People v. Stevenson</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 974	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 686	19
<i>Porter v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 125	13
<i>Samara v. Matar</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 322	16, 17
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> (1979) 439 U.S. 463	16

CALIFORNIA CODES

Penal Code section 187	22, 26, 27
Penal Code section 188	8, 14, 41, 42, 43
Penal Code section 189	13, 27
Penal Code section 245	12
Penal Code section 245(a)(1)	11, 12, 26, 27
Penal Code section 1170.95	9, 42
Penal Code section 1181(6)	13

RULES OF COURT

California Rules of Court rule 8.520(c)(1)	44
--	----

OTHER

CALCRIM No. 252	16, 29
CALCRIM No. 400	25, 30
CALCRIM No. 401	25, 26, 30, 32
CALCRIM No. 402	11
CALCRIM No. 403	11, 26, 27, 29, 30, 33, 39
CALCRIM No. 520	8, 14, 15, 19, 21-25, 28-30
CALCRIM No. 521	8, 14, 15, 19, 21-25, 28-33, 38

CALCRIM No. 875 12, 27
CALCRIM No. 3145 36
Senate Bill No. 1437..... passim
